
MINUTE ITEM 2/23/67 

10. APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LEASE P.R.C. 3611.1, 
COVERING A PIPELINE EASEMENT OVER SACRAMENTO RIVER AT SACRAMENTO; YOLO AND 
SACRAMENTO COUNTIES; SOUTHERN PACIFIC PIPE LINES, INC. - W.O. 6191. 

After consideration of Calendar Item 14 attached, and upon motion duly made 
and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted: 

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE AMENDMENT OF ITS RESOLUTION OF SEPTEMBER 26, 
1966 (MINUTE ITEM 17, PAGE 13,095 ), WHICH AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE OF LEASE 
P.R.C. 3611.1, BY DELETING THE LAND DESCRIPTION AND SUBSTITUTING THEREFOR 
THE FOLLOWING: 

A PARCEL OF TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND 50 FEET WIDE IN THE 
SACRAMENTO RIVER, SACRAMENTO AND YOLO COUNTIES, WITHIN THE 
CITY OF SACRAMENTO, LYING 25 FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF THE 
FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED CENTERLINE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK ON THE 
LEFT BANK OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER WHICH BEARS N. 42 03 45" 
E., 103.91 FEET FROM STATION "E 90", AS SHOWN ON SHEET 7 OF 
12 OF THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "SURVEY OF THE ORDINARY HIGH 
WATER MARK ALONG THE SACRAMENTO RIVER", PREPARED BY THE 
DIVISION OF STATE LANDS AND FILED IN BOOK 11, PGS. 48-50, AND 
BOOK 12, PGS. 1-9 OF SURVEYS, SACRAMENTO COUNTY RECORDER'S 
OFFICE, SAID POINT OF BEGINNING HAVING CALIFORNIA ZONE 2 
COORDINATES OF X = 2,138,249.61, Y = 328,809.14; THENCE FROM 
SAID POINT OF BEGINNING N. 57 20' 32" W., 675.87 FEET MORE 
OR LESS TO A POINT ON THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK ON THE 
RIGHT BANK OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER HAVING CALIFORNIA ZONE 2 

COORDINATES OF X = 2,137,680.57, Y .: 329,1.2.85, CONTAINING 
0.776 ACRE MORE OR LESS. 

Attachment 
Calendar Item 14 (1 page) 

A 
111 

2 

https://329,1.2.85
https://2,137,680.57
https://328,809.14
https://2,138,249.61


CALENDAR ITEM 2/67 

14. 

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LEASE P.R.C. 3611.1, 
COVERING A PIPELINE EASEMENT OVER SACRAMENTO RIVER AT SACRAMENTO; YOLO 
AND SACRAMENTO COUNTIES; SOUTHERN PACIFIC PIPE LINES, INC. - W.O. 6191. 

On September 26, 1966, the Commission authorized issuance of a 15-year 
right-of-way easement to Southern Pacific Pipe Lines, Inc., for the
installation of two pipelines across the Sacramento River at Sacramento 
(as shown on Exhibit "A" ) at an annual rental of $416.28. Although the
first and last years' rentals have been received, execution of the 
lease agreement has been held in abeyance pending clarification of the 
area of State land to be occupied. The pipelines have now been 
installed, but in a position that differs slightly from that described 
in the original authorization. Accordingly, the applicant requests
modification of the land description to reflect the in-place position 
of the pipelines. The rental is not affected. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE AMENDMENT OF ITS 
RESOLUTION OF SEPTEMBER 26, 1966 (MINUTE ITEM 17, PAGE 13, 095) WHICH 
AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE OF LEASE P.R.C. 3611. 1, BY DELETING THE LAND 
DESCRIPTION AND SUBSTITUTING THEREFOR THE FOLLOWING: 

A PARCEL OF TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND 50 FEET WIDE IN THE 
SACRAMENTO RIVER, SACRAMENTO AND YOLO COUNTIES, WITHIN THE 
CITY OF SACRAMENTO, LYING 25 FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF THE 
FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED CENTERLINE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK ON THE 
LEFT BANK OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER WHICH BEARS N. 42 031 45" 
E., 103.91 FEET FROM STATION "E 90", AS SHOWN ON SHEET 7 OF 
12 OF THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "SURVEY OF THE ORDINARY HIGH 
WATER MARK ALONG THE SACRAMENTO RIVER", PREPARED BY THE 
DIVISION OF STATE LANDS AND FILED IN BOOK 11, PGS. 48-50, 
AND BOOK 12, PGS. 1-9 OF SURVEYS, SACRAMENTO COUNTY RECORDER'S 
OFFICE, SAID POINT OF BEGINNING HAVING CALIFORNIA ZONE 2 
COORDINATES OF X = 2, 138, 249.61, Y = 328, 809-14; THENCE FROM 
SAID POINT OF BEGINNING N. 570 20' 32" W. , 675.87 FEET MORE 
OR LESS TO A POINT ON THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK ON THE 
RIGHT BANK OF THE SACRAMENTO RIVER HAVING CALIFORNIA ZONE 2 
COORDINATES OF X = 2, 137, 680.57, Y = 329, 173.85, CONTAINING 
0.776 ACRE, MORE OR LESS. 

112 

2 


